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Richard J Grellner
4201 Memonai Road. =4i0o
Oklahoma Citv. OK 72120

Dear Mr Grellner:

This is in response to the letter to the National Indian Gaming Commission (NIGC) of January 13.

1998. from the late Edward Starr. Jr. as modified by his letter of September 11, 1998, and as

further modified by the letter of May 17, 1999. requesting that the NIGC review the Cheyenne

and Arapaho Tribes' (Tribes) proposal to run card game tournaments at the Tribes Lucky Star

Bingo Hall and’ determine the games’ classification under the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act
JGRAL ZFUST $2700 ¢ ey . 083,

The proposed card game tournaments will involve the play of pitch. gin and blackjack at tribal
gaming facilities. The proposal calls for patrons to pay an entry fee and receive tokens for use in
card play The tokens do not represent money. They are a means for keeping score and are not

“cashed out,” that is, redeemed for money, as would be the case with chips-at a casino. Prize
winners will be determined in tournament play by elimination. The gaming operation will collect
an administrative fee to cover the expense of operating the tournaments.

The house.will not compete or paricipate in any way as a_player. which might win.or lose: -
although. the gaming operation will he awarding the advertised prizes ‘o successful :ournament
participants.

Based upon the information currently available, the NIGC has concluded that the Tribes may
operate pitch and biackjack tournaments as class 11 games. Poker may not be plaved as a class 1
game under any circumstances We have insutficient information to conclude that gin or bridge
may be piaved in tournament format as a class [l game.

Pursuant 1o the IGRA. 28 U S € § 27GHTH Awin. ciass I aaming includes non-bankiny card
James if such card games:

fare expiciie authorzed ov the law s of the State. or
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but »nlyv i such card yames 272 piaved in conformiry with those laws and reguiations «f
any) of the State regarding hours or periods of operation of such card games or limitations
0N wagers or not sizes in such card games

Excluded from Jass IT are “banking card games including baccarat. chemin de ter. or blackjack
(2H 7250 S C 270507 BYD

No Oklahoma law provides explicit authorization for the card games described in the Tribes'
correspondence. and. therefore. a getermination as to-the iawruiness of their piay at the Tribes
bingo hall will depend upon whether the criteria of subsection II. above are met.

Title 21 Oklahoma Statutes. Section 941. expressly prohibits. “poker. roulette. craps or any
banking or percentage. or any gambling game played with dice. cards or any device for money.
checks, credits or any representation of value.” In the context of card games, therefore. Section
941 appears to prohibit '

. POKer {LF MoNey or any representation of vaiue

b. [to the extent cards might be used] any banking or percentasze game for money or anv
representation of value

c. {to the extent cards might be used] anv gambling game for monev or any representation
of value.

Title 21 Oklahoma Statutes Section 981 provides.

. A "bet” is a bargain in which the parzies agree that. dependent upon chance. or tn which
one of the parties to the transaction has valid reason to believe that it is dependent upon
chance. one stands o win or lose something of alue specitied in the agreement. A bet
does not include ' '

x %k %
¢. offers of purses, prizes or premiums to the actual participants in public and semi
public events. as follows. to wit' Rodeos. animal shows. expositions. fairs. athletic
events. tournaments and other shows and contests where the participants quality
for a monetary prize or cther recognition This subparagraph further excepts an
entrv tee from the dehmuon or "a bet” as Jor\hed to enumefated publlc md
- Semipublic-évent: - ‘ . '

Because Section 981 exempts the entry fees and prizes which characterize :curnament
participation {rom the definition of a “bet.” the Tribes assers that card games. which might
utherwise be treated as gambling games. may te piaved in tournament format at the Lucky Siar
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Clearly ~public and semi public . tournaments.. and contests where the participants qualify for a
menetary prize” are awtui in kiahena as aresult of 2008 3380 The guestions to be resoived.
then. are:

a. Can a card game be the subject of a tournament under Oklahoma law”
~ Weuld 1 card soprnament enstitute Tuaming” vithin the meaning f the Indian

Gaming Regulatorv Act. and if so. would it be class [T or class 1117

The Oklahoma Attorney General and the LS. Attorney for the Western District of Oklahoma
have each provided opinions. but neither opinion actuallv focusses on the larger questions caused
ov the interplay of Sections 941 and ¥81 with IGRA. to wit. can any card games be played
lawfully in tournament format in Oklahoma. and, if played on Indian lands. how are such games to
be treated under IGRA”

The Anornev General takes the position that “tournament gambling™ violates Oklahoma law. The
problem is that the quoted phrase mixes two concepts. tournaments and gambling, and does not
shed i1ght on the reiationsmp detween Section 94 and Secuon ¥8i. By its nature the kind of
gambling prohibited by Section 941 involves pavment of monev in the hope of winning something.
e "abet.” A tournament participant. however. can pay money as an entry fee in the hope of
winning a prize and, in doing so. does not make “a bet” under Section 981. In trying to reconcile
these sections, it seems clear that an activity may be either gambling or a tournament under
Oklahoma law, but not both.

Gambling usually involves the traditional elements of chance, prize and consideration'. While
some kinds of tournaments. such as pool or darts. may involve sufficient skill so as to reduce the
role of chance. there is nothing in Section 981.1¢ which suggests that. "tournaments" are limited to
activities which depend entirelv upon skiil = In fact. it appears that the whole purpose of Secticn

ede

284 (1954). In In Rg Lr_uggme Pe[mon No. 363, St ;gngstlgn No. 672, 927 P. ’?d 558
(Oklahoma, 1996), the Supreme Court of Oklahoma recognized that gambling and gaming have
similar meanings. but noted that “gzambling™ is the term which is recognized in the jurisprudence

) of Oklahoma. The term "ber" 15 deﬂned by the Oklahoma leuslature to 'nclude chanc.e as an

dlement. 31 OSSORTT

= All card wames inveive an element of chance. but most card uames also involve
stgniricant skill - The extent o which the vutcome of card games is determined by the plavers' skill
varies. but it shouid be greater in a tournament format. where a number of hands will be plaved
setere prize winners are determined  "Over a jong period. a more skilled plaver will outdistance
vm :ess skiiled yoponent in games or menev won  The more pronounced his advantage in skill is.
aeseener the diiference vl show up  Searne. Searae’s New Compiete Cuide 1o Gambiing




981.1 is to exempt certain chance-dependent activity from the general prohibition on vambling.
Stated otherwise. since there can be no gambling vithout an element of chance. Section 181 i
would not be necessary unless it was intended to cover activity involving chance. There is.
therefore. no legal or factual hasis for asserting thar 2 Section 87 tournament must e 1 2ontest
of skill. only. and cannot include a game in which chance is present.

The next question is: in addition to being an activity in which chance may be present. what does
the word “tournament” in Section 98| mean” There are »wo characteristics of rournaments
apparent in the statute: first. they are “public and semipubiic events™: second. “the participants
qualify for a monetary prize or other recognition.” Section 981 Ic  The plain and common’
meaning of the word “"tournament” 1s a “contest invoiving a number of competitors who vie
against each other in series of elimination games or trials =~ Webster's {I. New College Dictionary
(Houghton Mittlin Company . 1995). There is nothing inherent in either these statutory
characteristics or the dictionary definition of a tournament which would exclude card games

In arriving at a functional definition of "tournament” in Section 981. application of the doctrines
of ejusdem generis or noscitur u sociis’ provides some insight. [n Section 981 Ic. the list of
associated terms is a varied one: "Rodeos. animal shows. expositions. fairs. athletic events.
tournaments and other shows and contesis where the pariicipants quaiify ror a monetary prize or
other recognition." The enumerated activities require that the participants demonstrate some skill.
and. therefore the word "tournament.” in this context. appears to contemplate activities involving
skill other than those which are enumerated (i.e. a tournament would not be an athletic contest.
etc.). The play of cards in a tournament format fits within the enumerated words. Card
tournaments, in which a winner emerges by elimination over a number of hands. by demonstrating
skill during play, have many of the characteristics of the contests enumerated in Section 981.1.c.*
Bv contrast such tournaments bear little resemblance to the fast paced winning and losing of the
of non-card games (roulette and craps) enumerated in Section 941

The recent opinion of the Oklahoma Attorney General. in which he found “moneyv hunts”
constituted gambling, was based upon the fact that the participants entrv fees were held as a pool
to be paid 1o the winner as a prize  The Arttornev General's opinion also expressed doubt that 2
money hunt could qualifv under Section 981 as a public or semi-public event. The Tribes' most

(Simon & Shuster. Inc.. 1986) at page 30

" Enusdem generis and noscitur u socits are related principles of statutors construction.
Peoples State Bank and Trust Company v _Brooks. 750 P 2d 479 (Oklahoma. 1988) The latter is
probably more applicable to the current task of ascertaining the meaning of a particufar statator. .
term by reference to the associated words. See. Miller v State, 827 P 2d 875 tOkiahoma. 1992
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statutorv prohxbmon on uamblmg

recent letter. taking account of the Attornev General's opinion. made it clear that the prize to be
awarded to successful participants in the Tribes' card tournament would be estabiished
independently of the pool of entry fees. Tournament participants would not be trying to win
money from one another. but would he sompeting instead :0 vin *he prizes offered by the Tribes.
The Tribes also pointed out that the card tournaments would be public or semi-public events.
nresumably hecause thev vould be 2een e *he same members s the seneral public who satronize
the Lucky Star Bingo Hall.

Unequivocally, the legslature by enacting Section 941. intended to keep casino gambling out of
Oklahoma. but. just as clearly. the Oklahoma legislature wanted to allow some kinds of games
involving chance to be piayed in tournament format. complete with entry fees and prizes.” Indeed
card games which are not commonly associated with casino gambling, such as bridge, are
universally played in tournament format.” The only relevant difference between the games of
blackjack and bridge is that the former is normaily associated with gambling; however, just as a
bridge game could be played in a format which would violate Section 941 (e.g. "penny-a-point”),
there seems to be no reason that, in the proper format, blackjack could not be played as a
tournament game.

Based on the foregoing, we nave conciuded that tournaments which invoive the piay of card
games are not prohibited in Oklahoma.

By virtue of 21 OS § 981, Oklahoma has chosen to exempt tournaments, which may require an
entry fee and award a prize, from the definition of betting under state law. As discussed above,
however, but for the operation of Section 981, all the elements of gaming are present in such a
card tournament. Because state law cannot operate to change the definition of gaming under

- TGRA; ptay-ot'card-tournaments-involving-consideration; chance-and-prize; m—fae:lm&e subject-to-
IGRA. would constitute gaming within the meaning of IGRA.

This determination raises the issue of classification of tournament card games in Oklzhoma under
IGRA.

" In Arizona. the state supreme court created a tournament exceptnon to that state’s
State v._ Ameri tion, IS1- Ariz. 313, 727

P.2d 307 (1986).

The web site of the American Contract Bridge League. www.achlorg. contains
information on all tournaments within the ACBL's purview and indicates that such tournaments
are held in Oklahoma. Although the information on the web site makes it clear that entry tees are
charged tor suc.h tournaments. it is not known whether prizes tother than Masters' Points) are
actuaily awarded t¢ scurnament vinners in Oklahoma.

7,y



The U.S. Attorney, relying upon the express mention of poker in Section 941, states that poker
“and similar games.” even if played in tournament format. wouid be class [l games under IGRA
because their play would violate an explicit state law prohibition. The U.S. Attorney is clearly
correct in his characterization of poker His use of the phrase ~“and similar zames.” which does
not appear in Section 941, is apparentlv shorthand for the prohibition in that statute of “anv
hanking or percentage game™ and “anv sambling game.” ¢ the extent that cards are inofed
Banking ¢ames. as commonly understood and as defined in NIG( regulations. 25 C FR $ <p2 1t
are games in which the banker (usually the house) takes on. that is. competes against. all plavers.
collecting from losers and paving winners. Percentage games are those in which the house
receives a percentage of the wager or the winnings.

As indicated above. IGRA excludes banking card games including blackjack (21) from class II.
The NIGC has consistently taken the position. however, that blackjack played as a non-banking
card game can be a class Il game. This view is consistent with the discussion in the Senate Report
on IGRA which describes the distinction between banking and non-banking card games as
follows:

Section ()8 j A)ii) provides that certain card zames are reguiated
as class I games, with the rest being set apart and defined as class
111 games under Section 4(9) and regulated pursuant to Section
11(d). The distinction is between those games where players play
against each other rather than the house and those games where
plavers play against the house and the house acts as banker. . . .

S. Rep. No. 100-446. 100th Cong., 2nd Sess. 9-10 (1988).

Class I}-card-games-subject-to-IGRA must also-"be played at any location in the state” This -

requirement has been satisfied bv NIGC observation of pitch and blackjack tournaments being
played openly in Oklahoma.’ '

¥ The phrase “similar games™ may also be a reference to the fact that “poker™ can be anv
one of a number of games. all of Which. according 10 Scarne. have two elements i common: the
value or rank of each hand, and at the showdown the hand cannot consist of more than tive cards. -
even though more cards are used in many poker variations Thus the statute's express prohibition
on poker would appear to apply to all such games. from five card draw to seven card stud. and
the manv variations which have arisen over time Scarne._supra fn 2 at 671-672

© At the Tribes' request NIGC field investigators have visited sites where such
rournaments svere Seing plaved



Based upon the toregoing analysis. it is our opinion that any card game which is lawfuily played in
tournament format at any location in Oklahoma may be plaved in iournament format in the Lucky
Star Bingo Hall as a class Il game'®. Thus, blackjack. when not played as a house banked game.
and pitch.'" all meet the criteria of 25 17 S € § 2703(7)(A)(i)(ID. We have insufficient
information to determine whether or not bridge and gin are plaved in the state in a tournament
format that involves the elements of consideration and prize

Poker and its variants. however. are subiect to an explicit prohibition in Oklahoma 1ind. theretore.
cannot be plaved at the Tribes’ facilities as a class 1I game under IGRA, even in tournament
format. Our determination with respect to poker is. perhaps anomalous. but the inevitable resuit
of the interplay of Sections 941. 981 and IGRA. '

To summarize:
- Section 941 prohibits poker and other gambling card games;
Section 981 removes trom the definition of a “bet” (and hence from the state law
definition of gambling) the pavment of entry fees to compete for prizes. thereby allowing

card tournaments;

IGRA allows card games to be played as class II unless they are explicitly prohibited by
state law (if they are played at any location in the state);

Poker, being subject to an express statutory prohibition, cannot, under any circumstance,
be a class [I card game;

Other card games which are plaved within the state in tournament format are not subject
- to-am-express-prohibition-and-may,-therefore; be-played-in-tournament. fonna;as-cla-ssﬂ
games under [GRA.

In operating such class II card games. care must be taken to ensure that the tournament forma:

_ does not become a sham and that the games are in fact being played as tournaments within the

meaning of 21 OS § 981. Factors such as the duration of the contest. the size of the prizes and

" Although. as discussed above. tournament blackjack does not violate Oklahoma's
prohxbmon on Lamblma it is still gaming within the meaning of the Indian Gaming Regulatorv’
Act. That is. so long as there is activity on [ndian land involving the traditional elements of
consideration. chance and prize. that activity is subject to the provisions of IGRA Even though
state faw, 21 OS § 981. exempts tournament entry fees from the definition of “bet.” for purposes
of federal.luw the card tournaments described herein would constitute gambling.

' As noted previouslv. the NIGC has observed the play of blackjack and pitch in
rournament format in Oklahoma.



cc: . Patrick M. Ryan, Esquire

the number of persons who receive prizes for play in each tournament will be especially relevant
on the issue.

As stated above. in order to quality as a class 11 zame. the Tribes must also take care to conform
to any state law or regulation limiting the hours or periods of operation of the card games or
wagers or pot sizes

Please be advised that this legal opinion is advisorv in nature onlv and that it may be superseded.
reversed, revised or reconsidered by a subsequent General Counsel or Chairman of the NIGC.
Furthermore. if there are any changes made to the game as described. such changes might
matenially alter our conclusion.

If you have any questions, please call me or Richard Schiff at (202) 632-7003.

Sincerelx,———\ -

Barry W. Brandon
General Counsel

e 3 10-West-Park Avenue . -

United States Attorney
Western District of Oklahoma

Suite 400
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Bruce Green, Esquire
United States Attorney
Eastern District of Oklahoma
1200 W. Okmulgee St.

- " Card tournaments observed by the NIGC have ranged in duration from one night to a
month. and the prizes have been modest in proportion to the entrv fee. e.g. $300 for a $10 entrv
fee. Other tournaments may not be so modest in their payotf, e.¢. NIGC representatives have
noted the existence of a two day pool tournament with a $30 entry fee and $9000 prize. with a
possibility of a $10,000 bonus for winning two tournaments. In the absence of specific state
regulations limiting wagers on card games. the onlv monetarv limitation on card tournament
prizes would be that expressed in the text. i.¢.. the tournament formar must not be a sham.
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Muskogee, OK 74401

Stephen C. Lewis, Esquire
United States Attorney
Northern District of Oklahoma
333 West 4th St. Suite 3460
Tulsa, OK 74103

Jerry R. Dilliner, Chief
Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma
R2301 E. Steve Owens Blvd

Box 1283

Miami, OK 74355

Lawrence Murray, Chairman
Iowa Tribe of Oklahoma
R.R. 1, Box 721

Perkins, OK 74059.

Wanda Stone, Chairperson
Kaw Nation

Drawer 50

Kaw City, OK 74641

Larry Nuckolls, Governor

Absentee Shawnee Tribe of Okiahoma
2025 S.Gordon Cooper
Shawnee, OK 74801

The Honorable W. A. Drew Edmondson
Attorney General of the State of Oklahoma
2300 N. Lincoln Blvd.

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Gary Pitchlynn, Esquire
Pitchlynn, Morse, Ritter & Morse
PO Box427

124 E, Main St.

Norman, OK 73070



